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Code of Pracrice on Wind Effects. i

BUILDING (CONSTRUCTION) REGULATIONS
CODE OF PRACTICE ON WIND EFFECTS. G.N, 1730/39.

Pursuant to regulation 22(2) of the Building (Construction)
Regulations, the following Code of Practice on Wind Effects is
published—

1. The total horizontal force on a building shall be calculated  Wind Loads on
as the basic wind pressure from Table I acting on the whole of 2 :;“'éd““”‘
the projected area of the building multiplied by the shape factor
of the building from Table II. In determining building zone heights
at Table I measurements shall be taken from the average ground
level adjacent to the windward face of the building to the top of
parapet. In the case of pitched roofs the basic wind pressure
corresponding to a height halfway between the caves and ridge
levels shall be taken.

TABLE I.
Basic Wind Pressures in Lbs. per square foot.

Zone Height of Building above Basic Wind
average ground level Pressure “P*

From Oto 30t 25

From 30 to BOft, 40

From 80 to 200 {1, 50

From 200 to 350 ft. 60

From 350 to 450 ft. M)

450 ft. and sbove 3G

2. {a) No allowange shall be made for the general or specific  Shiciding &
shielding of other building or struciures nor of natural }_}’\W‘
features. posures.

(b) The Building Authority may require higher basic wind
pressures for very high or unusual buildings or for con-
ditions of unusual exposure,

3. (a) The wind forces as detailed in Table [ shall be applied  Shape Factors.
to normal enclosed buildings generally rectangular in plan,
and with a ratio of height to base-width {measured in the
direction of the wind) not exceeding four.

{6) For other cases the basic wind pressures in Table I shall be
multiplied by the shape factors given in Table Il in calculat-
ing the wind forces on the building as a whole.
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TABLE II. 5. Where a building is of unusual shape or slenderness or  Special
‘ where openings in walls arc of unusual proportion, the Building Buildngs.
Shape Factors. : . . . . ’ -
. Autt}onty may require more detailed calculations and estimates
Factor of wind loads.
Plan shape of buildin Ratio of height to base- :
or partgcfabuildingg ....... Ratio of height to base-width 6. The external wind loads calculated from the pressures Wind Pressuses
not more | over 4 but 3 ! “P" in Table I are the sum of the total pressure on the windward o Walls
thandq | less than 8 or more . .
e e ey e e o 1 .- face and the total suction on the leeward face, appropriate to the
GICURE s 06 0.65 P 07 P building.
tagonal .....ooooiiiiii s 0.8 09 P 1.0P ~ . : .
Sq. (%‘lmd perpendicular (o diagonal)| 0.8 P 09 P 1.0 P In addition to these, the internal pressures and suction due
$q. or rectangular (wind perpendicular to opening in the walls shall be taken into account in the design
10 fA08) coiiiiiiii e 10F 1i5p 13P of the panel walls.
{a) Where the wall surfaces are nominally airtight, ie. with
St siects on 4. (a) The structural framework or fabric and foundations ?xcd_\:;:ndo:s antd Cllo sed do:rs. cach wairl. shall be designed
::c“g ‘_“ of the building shall be designed to withstand the total o withstand a total inward pressure of 0.6 “P™ Ibs./sq.

. wind force so calculated together with wind forces due to

projections above the roof level, or to signs erected on the
roof, calculated in accordance with paragraphs 8 and 10,
without exceeding the appropriate limitations of permissible
stress for the materials used.

(b) Normal stresses including those in respect of earth bearing
capacity, foundations and piles may be increased for resist-
ing the combined effect of dead and imposed loads and wind
loads, but the increase shall not exceed that permitted by
the L.C.C. By-laws or Code of Practice in accordance with
which the building is designed and shall be in respect only
of stresses induced by wind loads.

{¢) The effect of permanent structural walls and floors in
stiffening a building framework may be taken into account
in designing the structure.

(d) The overturning moment on the building as a whole due
to wind load shall not exceed two-thirds of the moment
of stability of the building due to dead load only, unless
the building is anchored to its foundations so as to resist
the excess overturning moment and the excess of horizontal
shear over the safe sliding friction. Vertically driven
piles shall not be considered to resist horizontal forces.

(¢) Where multiple spans of roof cover a large area of uniform
height, the building shall be designed for a horizontal
wind drag, at roof level, equal to one-tenth of the basic
wind pressure multiplied by the plan area of the building
in square feet, in addition to the wind load on the walls
or projections above the roof.

ft. or alternatively a total outward suction of 0.5 “P*
1bs.fsq. ft.

(6) Where the wall surfaces have one-third of the area open,
or capable of being open or broken open, cach wall
shall be designed for a total inward pressure of 0.9 “'P”

Ibs./sq. ft. or alternatively a total outward suction of 0.9
“P" Ibs.fsq. ft.

7. {a) The roofs of ali buildings shall be designed for a
pressure acting outward normal to the surface equal to
one and a quarter times the basic wind pressure of Table
I appropriate for the building. Such pressures shall be
considered as acting on the whole surface of the roof.

() Where the pitch of the roof ‘exceeds thirty degrees the
roof also shall be designed to withstand a pressure acting
inwards normal to the roof surface equal to the basic
wind pressure appropriate for the building. Such pressure
shall be applied only to the windward surface of the rool.

(¢) Anchorage of the roof to the walls and columns, and of
walls and columns to the loundations shall be provided

in all cases to resist uplift and sliding in excess of one
half the dead load resistance.

8. The wind pressure acting on projections above the roof
level such as stair-hoods, tanks, lift motor-rooms, etc. shall be
considered separately from the general wind pressure on the
building. The wind pressures given in Table I1 shall apply and
the structure and its anchorage to the main building designed to
resist the full wind loading so calculated.

Wind Pressure

Wind Pressure
on Projections
above roof level
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E,”i“fi! I%.!ﬂ'octs 9. (a) Overhanging cornices and caves shall be designed
ui v, .

for an upward pressure equal to twice the appropriate
basic wind pressure.

o Al fastenings for wall and roof shecting or covering
within a distance of one-sixth of the length of the span, :
in the case of roofs, from the eaves, or ridge of the roof
slope, and one-sixth of the length of the wall, in the cage
of both roofs and walls from each end of the walls, shall §
be designed for an outward suction equal to twice the H
appropriate basic wind pressure.

. 10, (a) Solid signs erected at ground level shall be designed }
for a wind load of 25 Ibs, per sq. foot. Solid signs on ¢
roofs shall be designed for the basic wind pressure appro- ,
priate to the height zone of the centre of the sign, Signs
in which the open area is less than one quarter of the ; ONG
gross area shall be considered to be solid signs. HONG K

(6) Open signs erected at ground level shall be designed for
a wind pressure of 50 Ibs. per sq. foot. Open signs on
roofs shall be designed for a pressure equal to twice the

E OF PRACTICE ON
basic wind pressure appropriate to the height zone of cob SCAPE
the centre of the sign. These pressures shall be applied MEANS OF E
lo the aggregate projected area of all the members of PROVISION OF
the sign,

IN CASE OF FIRE AND ALLIED
Vi g For 11. Provision shall be made I r wind stresses during the
HEON a‘ib’iﬁm erection of‘r::':; ‘guiidinz. ° ' REQUIREMENTS
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Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of 5
Fire and Allied Requirements. -

BUILDING (PLANNING) REGULATIONS
CODE OF PRACTICE ON
PROVISION OF MEANS OF ESCAPE IN CASE OF FIRE

AND ALLIED REQUIREMENTS.
Introduction.

(1) Regulation 411} of the Building (Planning) Regulations requires that
“every building shall be provided with such means of escape in case of
emergency as may be required by the intended use of a building”.

(2) The Building Authority deals with each case on jts merits after full con-
sideration of the circumstances. Nothing herein contained must be taken
as in any way derogating from the powers of the Building Authority to
secure reasonable and adequate means of escape in case of fire.

(3) The requirements contained herein may be accepted as a Code of Practice

for the guidance of authorized architects in the preparation of plans for
new buildings.

Interpretations.

“Balcony Approach™ means a balcony being an external approach 10 a com-
mon staircase serving one or more occupancies,

“Basement Storey” means any storey of a building below the ground storey
and from which any exit route is in an upward direction to a ground storey.

“Capacity” in relation to a room or storey or building means that number of
persons which the room or storey or building, is, for the purpose of this
Code of Practice, to be taken as capable of holding. Provided that where
there is on any storey the entrance to a maisonette, that storey shall for

the purpose of this definition be deemed to include the upper floar of
the maisonette.

“Discharge Value” means the number of persons that a staircase of given width

may be assumed to be capable of discharging from a given number of
storeys.

“Exit Door” means a door from a storey, flat, or room, which door gives acvess
from such storey, flat, or room on to an exit route,

“Exit Route™ means a route by which persons in any storey of a building may

“Flat” means a Separate and self contained set of premises constructed for the
purposes of a dwelling and forming part of 3 building from some other

part of which it is divided horizontally and includes a maisonetie and
tenement floor.
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oo Fire and Allied Requirements

“FERLPY means the period for which the element of coustruction is capable
of resisting the action of fire when tested in accordance with BSS 476

1932, all as specified in the Schedule to the Building (Construction)
Regulations,

“Ground Storey™ means the storey in which is situated the main entrance to
he building. Where a building fronts or abuts on more than one street
t,.\ﬂd due!lvo a difference in street levels there are two or more main entrances
serving different streets and situated in difference storeys, each such storey
inay be considered us a ground storey.

“institutional Building" means a hospital, sanatorium, nursing home, clinic

and includes any building used or intended to be used for the care or
ireatment of persons.

“Lobby™ means an enclosed lobby being the approach to a staircase and which
acts as a Fire and Smoke check between a storey and the staircase,

“Maisonette™ means a flat not being a tenement floor and having more than one
storey.

“Protected Corridor” means a corridor separated from the building it serves by
partitions having an F.R.P. of not less than } hour and. which partitions
have all openings therein filled with fixed lights or self-closing doors each
having an F.R.P. of not less than 4 hour.

“Frotected Lobby™ means a lobby enclosed throughout by partitions having an
F.R.P. of not less than § hour and has all openings therein filled with
fixed lights or self-closing doors having an F.R.P. of not less than 1 hour.

“Yrotected staircase”™ means a staircase separated (rom the building it serves
l;;y partitions having an F.R.P. of not less than 4 hour and which has all
openings in such partitions filled with fixed lights or self-closing doors
c,:ach having an F.R.P. of not less than 4 hour. .

“tizsidential Building" means a domestic building, hotel, boarding house, hoste]
a}nd any barrack or dormitory accommodation.

“fimi'rcasc (External)” means a staircase which is completely open to. the
external air on at least two sides from the level of the top of the balustrade
to the underside of the flight of stairs immediately above,

oy

Yiaircase (Internal)” means a staircase enclosed on all sides by partitions or
walls and which has all openings in the external walls glazed or otherwise
protected from the weather.

“aitcase (Partly External)” means a staircase partly open on one or more sides

and includes any stair which is rieither an internal stair nor an external stair.

“'l';"a\ffcl Distance” means the distance required to be traversed from any point

ih a storey of a building to either—

(a) the fire-resisting door in the staircase enclosure

or '
(by if there is no such door, the first stair tread of the staircase.

Lode of 'ructice vn Provision of Meuns of Escape in Case of !
Fire and Allied Requirements.

“Usable Floor Area® means the aggregate of the areas of the ficor or flcot
in a storey or a building excluding any staircases, public circulation space,
lift landings, lavatories, water-closets, kitchens, and any space occupied
by machinery for any lift, air-conditioning system or similar service pro-
vided for the building. .

Application.

(@) The principles laid down in this Code of Practice are applicable to ail
buildings with the exception of domestic buildings not exceeding two main
storeys in height used or intended to be used for occupation by a single
family, :

(6) Where any Ordinance or any Regulation made under any Ordinance
includes any provision relating to Means of Escape in case of Fire nothing

in this Code of Practice shall be deemed to over-rule such provision. In
this connexion attention is drawn to

(i) The Places of Public Entertainment Ordinance and the Regulations
made thereunder.

(i) The Factories and Industrial Undertakings Ordinance and the Reg-
ulations made thereunder.

(c) Where the occupancy of a building constitutes a special hazard the Building
Authority may require such alteration to the standards laid down in this
Code of Practice as in his opinion may be necessary. Examples of buildings
of special fire hazard are
(i) Godowns and warehouses including multi-storey car parks.

(i) Motor Car Repair Shops.

(ii) Retail shops over 3,000 square feet in overall area. Provided that retail
shops of less than 3,000 square feet in area which deal in hazardous
materials will be considered as a special hazard,

(iv) Factories and workshops generally.

Note: This list is not exhaustive and is included for guidance. Cases of doubt should be
referred 1o the Building Authority.

Hazard of Occupancy.

The hazard of occupancy, for the purpose of this Code of Practice. shall be the
relative danger of the start and spread of fire, the danger of smoke or gases
generated, the danger of explosion or other occurrence which may endanger the
lives and safety of the eccupants of a building,

Buildings of mixed Oceupancy.

Where a building of mixed occupancy includes one or more occupancies of
special fire hazard the Building Authority may prescribe such structural or other
requirements as in his opinion are necessary; provided that in the case of areas
of special hazard occupancy directly associated with an occupancy of normal

hazard (e.g. store rooms for combustible material in a hote] ; @ kitchen attached
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‘¢ A irestaurant; a boiler room etc.) the requirements of this paragraph will be
met if such areas of special hazard are—

) enclosed by walls and floors having »an F.R.P. not less than 1 hour, and
{0 Provided with self-closing doors having an F.R.P. not less than 4 hour, and

{¢) Provided with protected lobbies between each door and any escape route
from the main building.

1
siaildings with Single Staircases.

(t) la accordance with Regulations 35(2) and 41 of the Building (Planning)
Regulations single staircases may be permitted in buildings not exceeding
6 storeys in height in which the level of the floor of the uppermost storey
is not more than 55 feet above the level of the ground at the point of dis-
charge of the staircase.

(%) No building will be permitted to have a single staircase unless such building
tomplies with the following conditions :—

(a) Each clement of construction shall have an F.R.P. of not less than 1
" hour.

(b} No room or storey of the building may be used for any occupancy
other than (i) Domestic or (ii) Offices, except that the ground storey
may be used for the purposes of a shop or carport provided that:—

i () The stair from ground to first floor level shall be separated from

: the remainder of the building by a wall having an F.R.P. of not
less than 2 hours.

{if) The wall enclosing the stair shall at the main entrance be returned

for a distance of not less than 1* 6* along the frontage of any shop
or carport.

{¢) In the case of a building in which the level of the highest floor is not
more than 42 fect above ground level, adequate access shall be provided
lo enable a rescuc appliance to reach at least one window of every
scparate occupancy on each floor above the ground storey. Such
access shall be adequate for the proper operation of a 50 foot Escape
Ladder and attention is drawn to the following requirements.

(i) If the Escape Ladder is to operate from the street there shall be
no boundary wall or fence at a distance greater than |5 feet from
the building on the frontage of such street, and the height of such
boundary wall must be limited so as not to interfere with the
operation of the ladder.

(i) If the Escape Ladder is to operate from inside the curtilage of the
building site there shall be provided—

(@) = clear distance of not less than 20 feet between the building
face and any boundary wall or fence

{b) access to the site through a gateway or other opening not less
in width than 8’ 6" por less in height than 12 feet.

Code of Praciice on Frovision of Means of Escape In Case of 9
Fire and Allled Requirements. .

{d) In the case of a building in which the lcvel of the highest floor is not
more than 42 feet above ground level the usable floor area of any
storey above the ground floor shall not exceed 2,500 square feet.

() In the case of a building in which the highest floor is more than 42
feet above ground level the usable floor area of any storey above the
ground floor shall not exceed 1,500 square feet. _

(/} A partly external or an external staircase will not be permitted if any
open side of such staircase oppases (whether directly or diagonally)
and is within 20 fect of 1
(i) the opposite side of the street, or
(i) the lot boundary, not being a common boundary with a street, or
(iii) any other building not being part of the same building on the same

lot. :

(g) Inthe case of a building in which the level of the highest floor is more
than 42 feet above ground level:—
(1) the staircase shall be continued to the roof; and

(ii) access to such staircase at each storey shall be through a protected
lobby, or a lobby open to the external air on.at least two sides,

1. Assessment of Accommodation.

As a guide to assessing the requirements for Means of Escape, or the popula-

tion of various portions of a building, or the number of persons and

population density within a building (where not specifically shown on layout

or seating plans), the following shall be the basis of calculation.

TABLE 1
Fact_or :cpv;-
: senting sq ft
Intended use of room or storey of usable floar
per person
) Assembly halls and auditoria without seating or with movable seating ... 8
() Dance Halls {(caleulated on dancing area) S e e e e . 8
{¢) Restaurants (caleulated on dining area) ... .. ... .. . 10
{d} Public Lounges {calculated on usable floor area) ... ... ... . 25
() Shops and Showrooms {calculated on usable fioor area} ... .. ... ... 50
(/) Offices (calculated on usable floor area) ... ... ... .. Y
(&) Tenement Houses, Barracks, Dormitories and self confained Aats comprising
a single room or having the main living area subdivided by rooms ... ... o
() Self contained flats with corridor or balcony access having five or more flats
on cach floor served by cach staircase .. e e e e een . 50

(i} Flats not covered by(g)or(h) ... 100

Notes: (i) For definition of “usable fioor arca™ see paragraph 2.

{ii) Schools. hospitals, hotels, hostels elc, will be assessed on the basis of detailed
fayout plans.
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‘1eneral requirements as to exit routes.

{1 .Evcry building to which this Code applies shall be so constructed that there
are available from each storey of the building such exits and exit routes
as will comply with the requirements set out in this code.

Every cxit route shall lead directly to a street or to an open area having
unobstructed access, not less in width than the total required width of exit
routes discharging into such an area, to a street. Such access to a street
shall not:be closed with doors or gates unless such doors or gates are fitted
with panic bolts as the sole means of being locked in a closed position.

31 Every part of an exit route shall be provided with adequate lighting,

1) The width of an exit doorway shall be the least clear width measured between
the vertical members of the door frame.

.
r

(53 The width of a stair, stair landing, passage or corridor comprising an exit
route shall be measured between the finished surfaces of the walls or of the
inner sides of any balustrade and shall not be decreased by the introduction
of any projections other than handrails the projection of which shall not
exceed 34 inches.

Exits from Rooms.

{1) There shall be available from every room of a capacity exceeding 10 persons
not less than the number of exit doors shown in Table 2 according to the
capacity of the room, and the width of each exit door shali be not less than
the width shown in Table 2 according to the capacity of the room and the
number of exit doors provided,

(23 Every exit door so provided shall give access to an exit route which complies
with paragraph B and which is independent of any other exit route to which
ceess may be directly obtained from that room. Provided that where the
tapacity of a room does not exceed 200 persons the exit doors from such
room may give access to a single corridor or balcony approach from which

it is possible to escape in more than one direction.

13} Where two or more exil doors (required by Table 2 to serve a room) vary
in width, any width of an exit door in such group in excess of 50%, above
the width of the narrowest exit door in such group shall not be included in

he calculation for the minimum total width of exit doors as required in
kolumn 3 of Table 2.

Exits from storeys,

’

t1) Every building, except those buildings permitted under paragraph 6 to have

single staircase, shall be so constructed that there are available from each
torey not less than 2 exit routes or such greater number as may be required
by Table 2. Provided that

{a) no exit shall be required from a storey solely in order to scrve the
upper floors of any number of maisonettes,

Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of it
Fire and Allied Requirements, ‘

(&) where two or more exit routes {required by Table 2 to serve a storey)
vary in width, any width of an exit route in such group in excess of
507 above the width of the narrowest exit route in such group shall
not be included in the calculation for the minimum total width of exit
routes as required by column 4 of Table 2.

TABLE 2

Table showing minimum number of exit doorways from s room, or exit routes
from s storey, and required minimum width thereof,

Capacity Min. No. of exit doors Min. total width of Min. wic‘l'ch of cach
of Room {from room) or exit -
or Storey routes (from storey) a) & ,{a) 1
exit doors | exit routes | exit doors | exit routes
if— 25 1 — — 2 8 yo
26— 100 1 — — 2" 107 3 6
101 — 200 2 5 8 6 6 2" W 30
201 — 300 2 80 8 0 Y 6" 3 &
301 -~ 500 2 10" o 10 6 }Y & 36"
501 — 750 3 15° 0 15" 0 4 0 40
751 ~- 1,000 4 200 0° 200 07 4 0 0
1,001 — 1,250 5 25" o 25 O 4" 6 46
1,251 -~ 1,500 1 30 0 307 0 4 6 467
Over 1500 | 7or such greater number | To be calculated at the . o
as the Building Authority | rate of 1" 0° width per 50| 5 0 50
may require persons
Note:

In the case of Places of Public Eatertainment attention is drawn to the Places

of Public Entertainmenis Regulations, the requirements of which must be
followed.

L. Exits from Flats and Tenements.

(1) Every flat or tenement floor which is provided with a single exit door shall
be so arranged that the entrance to the kitchen is not adjacent to the exit
route, within the flat or tenement, to such exit door. Provided that the
kitchen door may be adjacent to the exit route if .

{a) such door is self-closing, and

(6) the capacity of the flat or tenement floor does not exceed ten persons.,

12. Travel Distance.

The maximum travel distances that

will be permitted from any part of a building
shall be as {ollows:—
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Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of
Fire and Altled Requirements.

{Buildfng; permitted to have a single staircase.

:A travel distance of 80 feet of which not more than 40 feet may be along

a corridor or not more than 60 feet may be along a balcony approach.

:Buildings required 1o have two or more staircases.

‘A travel distance of- (20 feet of which not more than 80 feet may be along

a corridor or not more than 100 feet may be along ;Ealcony approach.

‘Provided that -

(i) For offices, schools and other buildings of normal hazard not being
Residential or [nstitutional Buildings, in which the exit route is along
a balcony approach, the travel distance may be increased to 150 feet
of which not more than 120 feet may be along the balcony approach.

(il) Where the exit route is in one direction only {(i.e. a dead-end) the max-
imum travel distance shall not be greater than twice the length of the
exit route between the entrances to the enclosures of the required
staircases, or, where there are more than two required staircases,
between the entrances 1o the two required staircases nearest to each
other; and shall not in any event exceed 60 feet, of which not more
than 40 feet may be along a corridor or balcony approach.

Hote: “entrance to the enclosure to a required staircase” shall be deemed o mean the

door opening on to any landing of the stairs themselves.

Ei"id;lhs of stairways and exits.

{1) | The minimum number of exits from every room or storey and the widths
! thereof shall be in accordance with the requirements of paragraphs 9 & 10
,and Table 2.
72) | No exit door from a room or storey having a capacity in excess of 10 persons,
| leading to an exit route shall be less than 2 6" in width (single leaf door ) or
4’ 0" width (double leaf door). An exit door may cxceed the width of
- the exit route or staircase it serves by not more than 6 inches.
" Every stair serving one or more storeys of a building either above or below
* the ground storey shall be of a clear width not less than that calculated from
- Tables 3, 4, 5 and 6 according to the number and capacity of the storeys
- served and the number and width of stairways serving such storeys provided

that—

{a) no stair shall be less in width than 3° 07 :

{b) the stairs of a-building exceeding four storeys in height shall be not

iess in width than 3' 67;
(c) where a building contains two or more staircases of equal width the

capacity of the storeys served by such stairs shall be calculated from
the formula

C={(n—029)P

n = number of staircases '

P = Discharge value of a single staircase of the appropriate width
serving the appropriate number of storeys taken from Table 3.

Code of Practice on Pravision of Means of Escape in Case of 13
Fire and Allied Requirements.

Example An office building 9 storeys high contains 5 Nos. 4’ 6" stair-
cases. What is the total discharge value of the staircases?

Answer No. of storeys above ground = 8. From Table 3 P (for &
storeys above ground, width 4’ 6°) = 735

C =(5—025) x 735 = 3,490. (approx.)

{d) Where a building contains 2 or more staircases of unequal width the
capacity of the storeys served by such stairs shall be calculated by
adding together the discharge valucs of each staircase of the appropriate
width serving the appropriate number of storeys taken from Table 3,
provided that the discharge value of the widest staircase {or where
several staircases of equal width are the widest, then one of these) shall
be multiplied by 0.75 before being added to the total.

Example An office building 9 'storeys high contains 2 Nos. 3° 6"
staircases, 2 Nos. 4° 6" staircases, | No. 5’ 0" staircase. What is the
total discharge value of the staircases?

Answer No. of storeys above ground = § Nos.

2/3" 6" stairs. Discharge Value 2 x 545 = 1090

2/4° 6" stairs. Discharge Value 2 x 735 = 1470

1/5° 0" stair.  Discharge Value .75 x 830 = 622.5

Total 3182.5

Example An office building 9 storeys high contains 2 Nos. ¥ 6"
staircases, 1 No. 4’ 6" staircase, 2 Nos. 5° 0° staircases. What is the
total discharge value of the staircases?

Answer No. of storeys above ground = § Nos.

2/3' 6" stairs. Discharge Value 2 x 545 = 1090

1/4’ 6" stair.  Discharge Value 1 x 735 = 735

2/5' 07 stairs. Discharge Value 1.75 »x 830 = 1452.5

Total 2715

P

{4) Where a stair is continued to serve a basement storey that part of the stair

serving the basement shall be treated as a separate stair, for the purpose of
calculating the width of such stair.

Where an exit route from a ground storey forms als> the exit route from
a stair, the width of such exit route shall be not less than the sum of—

{a) half the width required by this code of practice for the exit from the
ground storey; and

(b) the width required for the stair from an upper storey;
and

{c) the width required lor the stair, if any, from a basemeat storey.
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TABLE 3
Discharge Valve of & Single Staircase.

Mumber of storeys
=hove or below Discharge Valuc of a Single Staircase
sround storey
2 290 3315 380 425 465 505 540
3 320. 170 420 475 525 575 625
4 403 465 530 590 645 705
5 440 508 580 650 715 785
é 475 550 635 710 790 870
7 . 310 590 685 770 860 250
8 545 635 735 830 930 1,035
9 580 680 750 890 1,000 1,115
i0 615 120 840 955 1,070 1,195
#ls nidditional storey —_ K53 45 50 60 70 80
FRtT o
I T
Wilth of stair ¥ ¥ 6 40 4’ 6" 50 56 60
but underibut underibut underibut underlbut underlbut under
36 4 0 {6 50" 56" & 0

TABLE 4

Mialmum widths of stairs where all storeys are served by a single staircase

Number of storeys above ':;g;fygi‘si’gig é’; Minimum width
ground storcy stair (persons) of stair
1 0— 25 30
2 0— 50 ¥ o
51— 150 36
154 — 200 40
%o than 2 storeys to a maximom of G— 75 30
- iloreys 4 76— 175 3 6
1 {76 — 250 4 0"
251 - 325 4 6"
; 326 — 400 50
ek
ot

stairs only permitted where number of storeys above ground storey docs not exceed three.

Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of
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TABLE &
l Two Staircase Buildings: Minfmum Width of each Stalresse.
! . -
. Number of storeys above Calculated number of people in building
d ground storey . above Ground Storey
2 585 665 745 B1Ss 885 4
3 645 T40 835 920 1,010 1.0%0
4 710 815 925 1,025 1,130 1,230
5 T70 890 1,015 1.130 1,255 1,375
] 830 965 1,110 1,240 1,380 1,515
7 890 1,040 1.200 1,345 | 1,505 1,660
8 950 1,115 1,290 1,450 1,630 1,805
9 1,015 1,190 1,380 1,555 1,750 1.945
10 1,075 1,265 1470 1,665 1,878 2,090
Each additional storey add:— 80 75" 90 105 125 145
Width of stair 36 {0 4 6" 50 5 6 6 0
but underibut underibut underibut underibut under
4 0" 4" 67 b2 g 56 6 0"
TABLE 6
Three Staircase Buildings: Minlmum Width of cach Staircase.
Number of storeys above Caleulated number of people in building
ground storey above Ground Storey
2 920 | 1045 | 1070 | 1280 | 1.390 | 1490
3 1,018 1,160 1310 1,445 1,585 1.715
4 1,115 1,275 1,455 1.615 1,775 1.935
5 1,210 1,395 1,595 1,780 1.970 2,160
6 1,305 1.515 1,745 1.950 2.170 2,390
7 1,400 1,630 1,885 2,118 2,365 2610
8 1,495 1,750 2,028 2,280 2.560 2,835
9 1,595 1,870 2,170 2445 2,750 3.060
i0 1,690 1.98s5 2,310 2,610 2,945 3.285 .
Each additional storey add ;— 95 120 140 165 195 225
Width of stair KM ot 4" 0" 4 6" 50 56" 6 0
but underjbut underibut under|but underibut under;
4 0" 4" 6" 500 56 6 0
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(h

(2)

)

-t Enclosure of Staircases,

Every required stairway in a building to which this Code applies, not being
a staircase wholly within a maisonetie, shall be separated from the remainder
of the building by a wall having an F.R.P. of not less than 4 hour or such

longer period as may be required by Regulation 98(2) (b) of the Building
{Construction) Regulations.

Any opening in the wall separating a staircase from the remainder of the
building shall be protected by
(a) a self-closing door having an F.R.P. of not less than 4 hour or

(b) borrowed lights constructed in accordance with Regulation 101(2) of
the Building (Construction) Regulations.

Provided that no such door shall be required between a balcony approach
and any stairway leading therefrom.

This paragraph shall not apply to staircases which

(a) are provided only to assist in the general circulation within a building,
and

(b) are additional to the minimum number of staircases necessary to
comply with the requirements of paragraph 13.

Note: In this connexion attention is drawn to the requirements of Regulation 96 of the

D

Building {Construction} Regutations.

Fxits at Ground Floor Level,

The enclosing walls of every staircase, shall be so continued at ground fioor
level as to separate from the remainder of the building any passage or
corridor leading from the stair to any ground level exit doorway to which
the stair gives access; provided that—

(a} In the case of a building served by two or more staircases, a cloak-
room, lavatory, water-closet or porters office may open off such passage-
way; and

(0) 1In the case of a building served by three or more staircases one in every
three such staircases may discharge through fire resisting self-closing
doors to an unprotected lobby, hall or shopping arcade.

Buildings with a single staircase; access to such staircase.

(H

)

Every staircase shall be separated from the remainder of the building in
accordance with the requirements of paragraph 14,

Every internal corridor giving access to roams or flats in separate occu;?ancics
in a single staircase building shall be enclosed by partitions having an
F.R.P. of not less than § hour; provided that ventilalion and borrowed
lighting to the corridor may be provided in the upper part of such .parti(ions
at a height of not less than 6 feet above floor level. Self-closing doors
having an F.R.P. of not less than § hour shall be required to all such rooms
or flats.

Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of 1
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(3) Every window opening on to a balcony approach in a single staircase

@

building shall be so arranged that
(@) The window sill shall be not less than 3° 0° above the balcony level.

(&) 1t shall not be possible to fix in an open position any window in such
manner as to obstruct the balcony or reduce its minimum required
width. Provided that nothing in this sub-paragraph shall prevent a
window from being opened through 180 degrees and being fixed open
in such position or the use of fanlights at a height not less than ' 6
above the balcony level.

Every door opening on t0 a balcony approach in a single staircase building
shall be self-closing and have an F.R.P. of not less than § hour. It shall

not at any part of its swing reduce the minimum required width of such
balcony approach.

Buildings with two or more stairs: [Internal access to Staircases.

M
@
)

@)

&)

(®

Every staircase shall be separated from the remainder of the building in
accordance with the requirements of paragraph 14.

The exit door of any room, flat or storey with direct access 10 a common
stair shall be self-closing with an F.R.P. of not less than { hour.

Every internal corridor giving access to rooms or flats in separate occupancies
shall be enclosed by partitions having an F.R.P. of not less than { hour;
provided that ventilation and borrowed lighting to the corridor may be

provided in the upper part of such partitions at a height not less than 6
feet above floor level.

(a) Fire resisting doors will not normally be required to rooms or flats
opening off an internal corridor from which escape is possible in two
directions;

() Fire resisting doors will be required to rooms or flats opening off a
dead end corridor. ~

A lobby between the internal corridor and the staircase will not normally
be required in buildings in which the highest storey is not more than 100
feet above ground level. In accordance with paragraph 14 a fire resisting

self-closing door will be required between the staircase enclosure and the
corridor.

The exit route from any room, flat or Storey to any part of a staircase
which serves a storey more than 100 feet above the fevel of the ground
shall be through 2 lobby. Such lobby shall be either

(@) a protected lobby, or

(6) a lobby open to the external air on at least two sides,

Provided that this paragraph shall not a

! pply to a staircase to which access
is from a balconv anproach. ‘
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73 The access to the stairs shall be so arranged that each stair is approached
from a different direction: provided that dead ends will be permitted in
accordance with paragraph 12. No two staircases shall have a common
enclosure wall unless the doors opening directly on to any landing of the
Stairs themselves are not less than 20 feet apart.

i} The means of escape from any p&tl of the building shall be so arranged

that it is not necessary to pass through one staircase enclosure in order to
reach an alternative stair. R

3. Zuildings with twoe or more staircases.: Balcony approach.

{13 Every staircase shall be separated [rom the remainder of the building in
accordance with the requirements of paragraph 14.

{2} No door opening on to the balcony approach shall at any part of its swing
reduce the minimum required width of such balcony.

13} Every window opening on to the balcony approach shall be so arranged
that it shall not be possible to fix any such window in an open position in
such manner as will reduce the minimum required width of the balcony.
Provided that nothing in this paragraph shall prevent a window from opening

through: 180 degrees and being fixed open in such position, or the use of )

fanlights at a height not less than 6' 6 above the balcony level,

i} Fire resisting doors and fire resisting glazing to windows will not normally
-be required, except to dead ends.

{%) The access to the stairs shall be so arranged that cach stair is approached
from a different direction; provided that dead ends of limited length in
accordance with paragraph 12 will be permitted. No two staircases shall
jhave a common enclosure wall unless the doors opening directly on to any

-landing of the stairs themselves are not less than 20 feet apart.
{i) {The means of escape from any part of the building shall be so arranged

ithat it is not necessary to pass through one staircase enclosure in order to
‘reach an alternative stair,

< snstruction of Staircases.
{1} For definitions of—
E(a) Internal staircase
(b) Partly cxternal staircase
{¢c} External staircase
see paragraph 2.
<) Every staircase ta which this code applies shall be constructed for its whole
"height of materials having an F.R.P., as defined in Part X11] of the Building
:(Construction) Regulations.

13} . Stairs shall be arranged in straight flights without winders ; each flight shall
consist of not more than 16 risers nor less than 2 risers. Treads shall be
not less than 9 inches wide, measured clear of nosings and the risers shall
be not more than 7 inches high, Provided that in schools treads shall be

Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of 19
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not less than 10 inches wide and the risers shall be not more than
6 inches nor less than 3 inches high.

(4) Landings shall be provided at the top and bottom of each flight not less
in width and length than the staircase width, and no exit door shall at any
part of its swing reduce the effective width of such landing,

(5) Every staircase shall have a clear width of not less than that required by
paragraph 13 and a clear height of not less than 6 6°,

(6) No stair shall exceed 6 feet in width unless it is divided by a central handrail
into separate sections each of which shall be not less than 3’ 6” in width,

In such cases the newel post of the central handrail shall be carried up to
a height of not less than 7 feet.

{7) (a) There shall be provided—

(i) in any case where the width of the stair is less than 3’ 6°, a single
handrail at one side of the stairway;

{ii) in any other case, 2 handrail on each side of the stairway.
(b) Every such handrail shall—
(i) be at a height not less than 2' 9* nor more than 3’ 37,

(i) not project so as to reduce the clear width of the stair by more
than 3} inches, for each handrail;

(iii) be continuous throughout each flight, but need not be carricd
round a landing or half landing.
Ramps.

The slope of every ramp forming part of an exit shall not at any part exceed
a slope equivalent to a vertical rise of 1 foot in a horizontal distance of 10 feet.

Doors in relation to Exits.

(1) Every door across an exit or into an exit route from a room or storey whose
capacity exceeds 50 shall—
(a) open in the direction of exit;

(&) if constructed to open both ways, have a transparent upper panel;
(¢) if it is necessary to secure the door against entry from the outside, be
capable of being readily opened from the inside although so secured.
(2) Every door opening on to an exit route :—
(a) if it opens outwards into a corridor shall be so arranged as not to
obstruct the corridor at any point of its swing;

(b) 'if it opens on to a landing between flights of stairs, shall not at any

point of its swing, reduce the effective width of the landing to Jess
than the width of the stair,
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9 ?Evcry exit door from a room or storey having a capacity in excess of 10

\ . : 25. Basements.
-pcrsc‘)ns !c:admg to an exit route— . (1) The numbers and width of every exit from any basement storey shall be
:(a) il a single leaf door shall be not less in width than 2* 6" calculated in accordance with paragraphs 9, 10 and 13.
'(b) il a double leafl door, no leaf of such door shall be less in width than (2) Every basement storey excepting a basement storey—
2' 0%, . (@) the floor of which is not more than 10 feet below the level of the ground
{3) : Every door giving access to a protected lobby from a staircase enclosure to which the exit serving such basement storey gives access, and
or corridor shall be provided with a transparent upper panel of the requisite (b) whose arca does not exceed 1,500 square feet and
fire resistance. (c) which is used solely for a lavatory, cloakroom or plantroom
“asition of Lift Shafts. " shall have not less than two exits.
£} {In the case of a building with one staircase a lift opening shall not be (3) At least one exit from cvery basement storey, excepting a basement storey
{ permitted within the staircase enclosure. which is used solely as a lavatory or cloakroom, shall discharge independently
. . of any other exit into a street or open area having access to a street in
) In thf: case 9f a buildi_ng with two or more staircases a lift opening will be accordance with the requirements of paragraph 8(2).
permitted within a staircase enclosure. (4) If a staircase serving the storeys of a building above the ground storey is
L . ‘ carried down to serve the basement storey or storeys such stair shall be cut
. i indows in external walls. off at such basement storey or storeys by means of a protected lobby.
i1 any building to which this Code applies the following windows shall be so . . inel . - I inued direct to :
dusigned and constructed that they have an F.R.P. of not less than 4 hour— O gze;(:;fase in 2 single staircase building shalt be continucd direct 10 a
1) IWi i i i . . . .
i) ;Wmdows n any light well of which (6) The Building Authority may prescribe such structural or other rcquirements
' {i) the dimension between opposite walls is less than 10 feet, or

as in his opinion are necessary in connexion with basement occupancies;
(ii) the area is less than 100 square feet or less than 1 square foot for every in particular such additional requirements may relate 1o the extract of
foot of the height of such light well, whichever is the greater. smoke and hot gases. The following sub-paragraphs are included for

) .Staircase windows which oppose (whether directly or diagonally) and are guidance.

‘within 20 feet of {a) Unobstructed smoke extracts having direct communication with the

(i) the opposite side of a street; ope,n.air sho‘uld be provided in or adjoining the external walls and in
o . : . positions easily accessible to firemen.
;(u) the lot boundary, not being 2 common boundary with the street; () The area of smoke vents to be provided should take into account the -
(iii) any other building on the same lot. nature of the occupancy, and the smoke vents should be distributed
{} Any window within 6 feet of any part of an open side or opening (not around the perimeter.
'being an opening protected by a fire-resisting door) in an external or partly (c) Covers to smoke extracts should, where practicable, be provided in
iexternal staircase.

the stallboard or at pavement level (but not in a public pavement),
-soVided that nothing in this paragraph shall prevent a reasonable area of every and the covers should be constructed of light cast iron frame or other

::ch window being made to open. construction which may be readily broken by a fireman in an emergency.

The covers should be suitably marked.
. :oors in light wells,

- 26. Garages and Car Ports attached to buildings.

w door giving access from a room flat or storey to a light well of which (1) For the purpose of this paragraph—

) Ethc dimension between opposite walls is less than 10 g, or

! (@) *Car Port” means a covered parking area open for its entire tength
-} ithe area is Jess than 100 sq. ft. or less than | square foot for every foot . or width on at least {wo sides.
1 of the height of such light well whichever is the greater,

] (b) “Garage” means a covered parking area enclosed by walls, with or
-l be selfclosing with an F.R.P. of not less than 4 hour. without windows, on more than two sides.
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¢} - Where any single storey garage or car port having a floor area not exceeding DIAGRAM 1

- 1000 square feet adjoins or forms part of a building such garage or car TENEMENT HOUSE OR UNDIVIDED OFFICE SPACE.
: port shall be separated from the building by a wall or floor having an * SINGLE STAIR—DIRECT ACCESS.

. F.R.P. of not less than | hour, and there shall be no opening in such wall (See paragraphs 6 and 16)
- or floor. Provided that in the case of a garage not exceeding 250 square
- feet or a car port not exceeding 1000 square feet an opening will be permitted
- in the wall or floor to give access to the building through a protected lobby
- or protected corridor or ventilated lobby.

3) Where any single siorcy garage or car port having a floor area exceeding =
© 1000 square feet adjoins or forms part of a building such garage or car
port shall be separated from the building by a wall or floor having an

% Y
F.R.P. of not less than 2 hours, and there shall be no opening in such wall
or floor. Provided that:—

(a) In the case of a car port an opening will be permitted in the wall or

floor to give access to the building through a protected lobby or pro- O Ty
tected corridor or ventilated lobby.

(b) In the case of a garagc an opening will be permitted in the wall or

fioor to give access to the building through a protected or ventilated 1 »I ¢

lobby having an F.R.P, of 2 hours, with the opening from the garage ] ==
to such lobby filled in with a door having an F.R.P. of 2 hours and B Self closing d_oor. {1/2 hour fire resistance)

a fusible link shutter to operate at a temperature of 150°F. The C  Protected stair.

door from the lobby to the building to be self-closing with an F.R.P. W Width of staircase as calculated from Table 4.

not less than ¥ hour. NOTE 1

Total usable floor area of X+Y not to exceed

(@) 2,500 square feet if highest floor not more than 42°-0° above ground.
Aittention is drawn to Regulation 49 of the Building (Planning) Regulations. (6) 1,500 square feet if highest floor more than 42'-0" above ground.

DIAGRAM 2
UNDIVIDED DOMESTIC OR OFFICE SPACE.
SINGLE STAIR—DIRECT ACCESS.
{See paragraphs 6 and 16)

2%, Nomestic Occupancies in certain buildings.

S B Self closing door.  (1/2 hour fire resistance)
C  Protected stair.

d  Travel distance. (Sce paragraph {2)
NOTE:—

Total usable floor area not 1o exceed
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DIAGRAM 3

:dD OFFICE SPACE OR DWELLINGS IN SEPARATE OCCUPANCIES. .
;va‘.:l.li:' STAIR—CORRIDOR ACCESS.
{%:te paragraphs 6 and 16)
H
<
L ——e

v | N
s

L
" iflclosing doors,
sofected stair.
4 Trayel distance along corridor maximum 40 feet.
d+d! not to exceed 80 feet,
NOTE:- .
Total usable floor area not to exceed
(2} |2,500 square feet if highest floor not more than 42'-0" above ground.
{b) ' 1,500 square feet if highest floor more than 42°-0" above ground.

3

{1/2 hour fire resistance)

(See paragraph 12)

, DIAGRAM 4
FLATSL-DIRECT ACCESS FROM SINGLE STAIR.

(See paragraphs 6 and 16)
K i

L

PN ] T
! E»b e 3 -:'7

[4

B Sclficlosing door. (1/2 hour fire resistance)
B'  Door to kitchen—see paragraph |1. -
C  Projected stair. '
K Kitchen.
NOTE:L-
Tolal usable floor area of X+Y not to exceed !
(¢); 2,500 square feet if highest floor not more than 42'-0" abgve ground.
{b)! 1,500 square feet if highest floor more than 42'-0" above ground.

T e e it ¢
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DIAGRAM 5

DOMESTIC OR OFFICE ACCOMMODATION.

SINGLE STAIR—EXTERNAL BALCONY APPROACH.
{8ee paragraphs 6 and 16)

e —T
[,' » CHIN s .

AN N T Y

o7
F

B Self closing door. (1/2 hour fire resistance)
D External balcony approach.

E  External stair.

d

Travel distance—~maximum 60'—0" along balcony. (paragraph 12)
d*  Travel distance—d-+d? not greater than 80°-0°. (paragraph 12)

NOTE 1

Total usable fioor area not to exceed

(@) 2,500 square feet if highest floor not more than 42’-0" above ground.
(8) 1,500 square feet if highest floor more than 42'-0° above ground.



e und Atied Keynusoments,

7

"(@Xp)e1 pue (€)1 sydeideied 295  *pus-pesp utopiuo)d g

‘()L pue (g)L] sydesBered 995 uononIIsUOd J04 I0ptio) g

(21 ydesBesed 305) '193) 09 ouBIsIp [dALL) WRWIXEW P+ p

(z1 ydesBesed 235) 193§ Op WnWHXIUW—IOPLIIOS PU-PEIP U} 2oUeISIp [oARLL  p

(21 ydesFuind 505)  '199) 09| WNWIXBW—IOPIII0d Ul 90URISIP [2ARI]
'saInsopous Iy

“I1eys paiodlodq
(soueisisal a1y anoy g/) ioop Buisops jjog

m Uy

Fire and Allled Reguirements.

Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of

(L1 ydeaBesed sag)
SHSVOUIVLS 20N ¥0 OML
dOVdS QHAIAIANN Y0 adadiAlda

L AVIOVIA

-
"(P)L1 pue (£)L1 sydesSeed 325 uononsuod Jog ‘lopuloo pewinul Y
-, SN (z1 ydesgesed s0g)
. "SIBIS US2M33q JOPLII0D BUOLE 133) (9] WNWIXBIL—COURISIP [9ARLY, P
L2 1 G |
. “qels payodjeld O
(soueisisal a1y oy z/)) sioop Susop s g
1 4
B | 1 % H
_r ~ 5 ....@.J_H:k. J..w.,..l ..l.d...mn.ll o]
£yt T S L ——Tt =] } ﬁa\% Aﬁ.lﬁu
= : AN : ]
! = *
A6t I .-tnlﬂlr P .

< FEONIELY Yama 40,

IARAZ IR TIRAT E NN 2

}‘r

XT40 11 AW :xr\

(¢1 ydesdeied 395)
"SSIODV YOI Y0 TYNIILNI

b e
Bty AT e o
] J. O 2 Y

9 wWy¥ovid

~

MY
$



- [ e E—— e e

Code of Practice on Provision of Means of Escape in Case of
Fire and Allied Reguirements.

DIAGRAM 8

PRI '
'%iES SERVING STOREYS OVER 100 FEET ABOVE GROUND

(-2 paragraph 17(6)(a)]
RS -.

1 :f:(%iagram illustrates ONLY paragraph 17(6)(a) of the code.

L

A

[
b ENTRANCE LOMY [y

N

iected lobby.
CoF cl:osing door. (1/2 hour fire resistance)
" irioito staircase,
“rtected stair.
Pl cifzclosurc.
Mol

. “eré staircases do not serve any storey more than 100 feet above ground level,
*.: door Bt is sof required.

>
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DIAGRAM 9

STAIRCASES SERVING STOREYS OVER 100 FEET ABOVE GROUND
LEVEL.

{Sec paragraph 17(6Xb)]

NOTE:—
This Diagram illustrates ONLY paragraph 17(6X5) of the code.
<
8
1

B Self closing door. . ( 1/2 hour fire resistance)
C  Protected stair,
V  Lobby open to external air on two sides.
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DIAGRAM 10 l
SRS OPENING OUT TO OPEN CLEAR OF STAIR LANDINGS. {
[ : paragraph 21(2)(5)] ) l
3T .:-——i - '
" s diagramillustrates ONLY paragraph 21(2)(b).
. - :]‘ !
- i
, REVZ
1T & H
- ], !
W o2 WIDTH oF $Ta(A,
} i
" A
i .
W r WIDTH OF STain .
! .
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